
Neighborhood Association CT/BG % low/mod LOWMOD TOTAL

Babcock 3/4 80.80% 1115 1380

Barker 2/4; 10.01/1 39.83% 940 2360

Breezedale 10.01/2 40.63% 195 480

Briarwood 6.03/1 21.07% 810 3845

Brook Creek 2/1; 2/3; 2/4; 2/5; 2/6 59.06% 2835 4800

Centennial 9.01/1; 10.01/1 52.13% 1040 1995

Congressional Place 16/2 19.79% 1155 5835

The Cottages 6.04/3 17.88% 160 895

Crossgate Court HOA 7.97/3 30.19% 705 2335

Deerfield 6.03/2; 6.04/3; 6.04/4 16.72% 800 4785

Downtown 5.02/3; 2/1; 2/2 61.22% 2115 3455

East Lawrence 2/1; 2/2; 2/3 75.04% 2405 3205

Edgewood Tenants 2/5 75.91% 835 1100

Gateway 6.03/1 21.07% 810 3845

Heatherwood Heights 7.97/2 42.46% 535 1260

Hillcrest 5.02/1; 5.02/2 69.41% 2110 3040

Hills West 8.02/3 60.61% 1585 2615

Indian Hills 9.01/3; 9.01/4; 9.02/1 59.55% 2900 4870

Kennedy 10.02/1 63.50% 1270 2000

Meadows Place 8.02/1 33.40% 895 2680

Monterey 6.03/1; 6.03/2 18.97% 1215 6405

North Lawrence 1/1; 1/2; 1/3 41.10% 1200 2920

North Perry Park 7.02/4 38.93% 730 1875

Old West Lawrence 5.02/3 37.90% 415 1095

Oread Neighborhood Association 3/1; 3/2; 3/3; 3/4 87.65% 4825 5505

Oread Residents Association 3/1; 3/2; 3/3; 3/4 87.65% 4825 5505

Park Hill 10.01/2 40.63% 195 480

Perry Park 7.02/4 38.93% 730 1875

Pinkney 5.01/1; 5.01/2 59.90% 1830 3055

Prairie Meadows 8.02/1; 8.02/3 46.84% 2480 5295

Prairie Park 10.02/1; 10.02/2; 10.02/3 44.37% 2560 5770

Quail Ridge 7.97/1 46.71% 710 1520

Quail Run 16/1; 16/3 18.48% 655 3545

Raintree 5.02/2 61.72% 1040 1685

Scenic Riverway 6.03/1; 6.03/2; 15/1 21.67% 1660 7660

Schwegler 9.01/2 69.66% 1010 1450

South Meadow 10.02/3 45.33% 995 2195

South Siders N 1300 Road 10.02/2 18.73% 295 1575

Southern Parkway 8.02/1; 8.02/3 46.84% 2480 5295

Springwood Heights 8.02/3 60.61% 1585 2615

Stoneback Ridge 8.01/1 43.53% 505 1160

Sunflower 8.01/1 43.53% 505 1160

Sunset Hill 7.02/1; 7.02/2; 7.02/3 64.58% 3090 4785

University Heights 5.02/2 61.72% 1040 1685

University Place 3/4 80.80% 1115 1380

West Hills 5.02/2 61.72% 1040 1685

West Lawrence 6.03/1; 16/2 20.30% 1965 9680

Western Hills 16/1 10.71% 135 1260

Westwood 5.02/2 61.72% 1040 1685

Woodfield HOA 7.97/1 46.71% 710 1520

Woods on 19th 2/4 32.47% 315 970
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CDBGUOGID CDBGNAME STUSAB CDBGTY STATE COUNTY COUNTYNAME TRACT BLKGRP LOWMOD LOWMODUNIV LOWMODPCT Total by Census Tract CT/BG Neighborhood Association

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000100 1 345 775 44.52% 1/1 NLIA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000100 2 560 1415 39.58% 1/2 NLIA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000100 3 295 730 40.41% 41.10% 1/3 NLIA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000200 1 135 345 39.13% 2/1 BCNA, Downtown, ELNA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000200 2 1565 2015 77.67% 2/2 Downtown, ELNA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000200 3 705 845 83.43% 2/3 BCNA, ELNA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000200 4 315 970 32.47% 2/4 Barker, BCNA, Woods on 19th

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000200 5 835 1100 75.91% 2/5 BCNA, Edgewood TA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000200 6 845 1540 54.87% 64.56% 2/6 BCNA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000300 1 1665 1840 90.49% 3/1 ONA, ORA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000300 2 830 910 91.21% 3/2 ONA, ORA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000300 3 1215 1375 88.36% 3/3 ONA, ORA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000300 4 1115 1380 80.80% 87.65% 3/4 Babcock, ONA, University Place, ORA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000400 1 25 40 62.50% 4/1

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000400 2 455 485 93.81% 91.43% 4/2

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000501 1 1080 1615 66.87% 5.01/1 PNA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000501 2 750 1440 52.08% 59.90% 5.01/2 PNA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000502 1 1070 1355 78.97% 5.02/1 Hillcrest

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000502 2 1040 1685 61.72% 5.02/2 Hillcrest, Raintree, University Heights, West Hills, Westwood

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000502 3 415 1095 37.90% 61.06% 5.02/3 Downtown, OWL

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000603 1 810 3845 21.07% 6.03/1 Briarwood, Gateway, Monterey, Scenic Riverway, West Lawrence

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000603 2 405 2560 15.82% 18.97% 6.03/2 Deerfield, Monterey, Scenic Riverway

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000604 1 360 1720 20.93% 6.04/1

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000604 2 650 1050 61.90% 6.04/2

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000604 3 160 895 17.88% 6.04/3 Cottages, Deerfield

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000604 4 235 1330 17.67% 28.13% 6.04/4 Deerfield

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000702 1 1140 1575 72.38% 7.02/1 Sunset Hill

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000702 2 1310 2115 61.94% 7.02/2 Sunset Hill

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000702 3 640 1095 58.45% 7.02/3 Sunset Hill

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000702 4 730 1875 38.93% 57.36% 7.02/4 North Perry Park, Perry Park

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000797 1 710 1520 46.71% 7.97/1 Quail Ridge; Woodfield HOA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000797 2 535 1260 42.46% 7.97/2 Heatherwood Heights

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000797 3 705 2335 30.19% 38.12% 7.97/3 Crossgate Court HOA

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000801 1 505 1160 43.53% 8.01/1 Stoneback Ridge, Sunflower

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000801 2 2925 4850 60.31% 57.07% 8.01/2

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000802 1 895 2680 33.40% 8.02/1 Meadows Place, Prairie Meadows

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000802 2 1385 1445 95.85% 8.02/2

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000802 3 1585 2615 60.61% 57.34% 8.02/3 Hills West, Prairie Meadows, Southern Parkway

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000901 1 415 605 68.60% 9.01/1 Centennial

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000901 2 1010 1450 69.66% 9.01/2 Schwegler

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000901 3 510 1090 46.79% 9.01/3 Indian Hills

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000901 4 815 1500 54.33% 9.01/4 Indian Hills

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000901 5 985 1065 92.49% 65.41% 9.01/5

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 000902 1 1575 2280 69.08% 69.08% 9.02/1 Indian Hills

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001001 1 625 1390 44.96% 10.01/1 Barker, Centennial, Kennedy

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001001 2 195 480 40.63% 43.85% 10.01/2 Breezedale, Park Hill

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001002 1 1270 2000 63.50% 10.02/1 Prairie Park, Kennedy

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001002 2 295 1575 18.73% 10.02/2 Prairie Park South Siders

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001002 3 995 2195 45.33% 44.37% 10.02/3 Prairie Park, South Meadow

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001201 1 400 1770 22.60% 22.60% 12.01/1

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001400 1 300 1565 19.17% 14/1

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001400 2 300 1490 20.13% 19.64% 14/2

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001500 1 445 1255 35.46% 35.46% 15/1 Scenic Riverway

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001600 1 135 1260 10.71% 16/1 Quail Run, Western Hills

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001600 2 1155 5835 19.79% 16/2 Congressional Place, West Lawrence

201902 Lawrence KS Principal City 20 045 Douglas County 001600 3 520 2285 22.76% 19.30% 16/3 Quail Run

The Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program requires that each CDBG funded 
activity must either principally benefit low- and moderate-income persons, aid in the 
prevention or elimination of slums or blight, or meet a community development need having a 
particular urgency. Most activities funded by the CDBG program are designed to benefit low- 
and moderate-income (LMI) persons. That benefit may take the form of housing, jobs, and 
services. Additionally, activities may qualify for CDBG assistance if the activity will benefit all 
the residents of a primarily residential area where at least 51 percent of the residents are low- 
and moderate-income persons, i.e. area-benefit (LMA). The Office of Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) provides estimates of the number of persons that can be considered Low-, 
Low- to Moderate-, and Low-, Moderate-, and Medium-income persons based on special 
tabulations of data from the 2011-2015 ACS 5-Year Estimates. The Low- and Moderate-Income 
Summary Data may be used by CDBG grantees to determine whether or not a CDBG-funded 
activity qualifies as an LMA activity. The LMI percentages are calculated at various principal 
geographies provided by the U.S. Census Bureau. The statistical information used in the 
calculation of estimates identified in the data sets comes from two sources: 1) the 2011-2015 
American Community Survey (ACS), and 2) the Income Limits for Metropolitan Areas and for 
Non Metropolitan Counties. The data necessary to determine an LMI percentage for an area is 
not published in the publicly-available ACS data tables. Therefore, the Bureau of Census 
matches family size, income, and the income limits in a special tabulation to produce the 
estimates.


